Jeannette City Council City Council Meeting Agenda



Thursday
August 10th, 2023
6:00 PM

ORDER:

The Mayor Called the meeting to order at

ROLL CALL:

Robin Mozley Chuck Highlands Michelle Langdon Chad Krawtz Curtis Antoniak

ALSO, PRESENT:

City Clerk: Ethan Keedy
Controller: Nancy Peters
Chief Fiscal Officer: Ethan Keedy
City Solicitor: Timothy Witt
Chief of Police: Donald Johnston Jr.
Code Enforcement: Bill Whetzel
Fire Chief: William Frye
City Engineer: Edward Antonacci

ABSENT WITH CAUSE

City Foreman: Rich Ault City Treasurer: Jacob Milliron

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE AMERICAN FLAG

Please remain standing for a moment of reflection for the men and women in the armed services.

A moment of silence for

INVOCATION:

Tim Witt of the Faith Bible Church in Connellsville.

EXCEPTIONS TO OPEN MEETINGS (65 Pa.C.S.A. § 707):

AGENDA:

MINUTES:

July 13th 2023 Council Meeting

CITIZENS:

COMMUNICATIONS:

- 1. Letter from Yvonne Hall (Request to be zoning hearing board secretary)
- 2. Letter From Vince Altieri (Curb cut for 4 South 16th Street)

OFFICERS REPORTS:

BILLS:

DEPARTMENT REPORTS:

Mrs. Langdon Mr. Mozley Mrs. Highlands Mr. Krawtz

Jeannette City Council City Council Meeting Agenda



Thursday
August 10th, 2023
6:00 PM

Mr. Antoniak

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS:

- 1. A motion to hire Yvonne Hall as zoning hearing board secretary at a rate of \$50.00 per meeting.
- 2. A motion to approve the curb cut request from Vincent Altieri located at 4 South 16th Street.
- 3. A motion to approve the Change order for the 700 block of Clay Ave CDBG Project, and pay KGD \$13,879.38 from the CDBG account.
- **4.** A motion to accept the proposal from Brian Crooks, Community Forester and ISA Certified Arborist, Tree Vitalize Pittsburgh GIS Coordinator, Western Pennsylvania Conservancy, for planting of the trees and assistance of invasive species at the Arlington (North) Playground.
- 5. A motion to accept the proposal from Brian Crooks, Community Forester & ISA Certified Arborist, TreeVitalize Pittsburgh GIS Coordinator, Western Pennsylvania Conservancy for the planting of trees on the City lot located on S 4th Street, pending the approval of the Jeannette City School District for their corresponding lot.
- **6.** A motion to accept the proposal from Brian Crooks, Community Forester & ISA Certified Arborist, TreeVitalize Pittsburgh GIS Coordinator, Western Pennsylvania Conservancy for the planting of trees in the playground portion of Buster Clarkson ball field, pending approval from the City Engineer.
- 7. A motion to allow the Fire Chief and Chief Fiscal officer to solicit bids for engineering services for the new fire station.
- 8. A motion to introduce and adopt Resolution 23-08
 - A Resolution of the City Council of Jeannette, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, awarding a contract for the installation of playground equipment and park improvements to six (6) recreational facilities in the City of Jeannette, to Franjo Construction.
- 9. A motion to allow the City Engineer to prepare bid documents and go out to bid for the Mapleton Water Project
- 10. A motion to accept the bid from Minniefield Demolition Services in the amount of \$111,500.00 for the 2023 CDBG demolition project.
- 11. A motion to pay Antonacci Design Associates \$3,775.00 from the Capital Reserve for work completed on the 6th Street Bridge Project.
- **12.** A motion to pay Antonacci Design Associates \$4,847.50 from the American Rescue Plan account for work completed on the Lowry Ave Project.

Jeannette City Council City Council Meeting Agenda



Thursday
August 10th, 2023
6:00 PM

- **13.** A motion to pay Ethan Keedy \$29,476.09 from the American Rescue Plan Account for the 2% commission on various grants awarded.
- 14. A motion to introduce and adopt Resolution 23-09

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JEANNETTE APPROVING A REVISION TO THE FY 2021 CDBG PROGRAM YEAR

15. A motion to conduct the first reading of and introduce Ordinance 23-06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF JEANNETTE, WESTMORELAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, CREATING THE POSITION OF CITY MANAGER AND PROVIDING FOR THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF SUCH OFFICE; REPEALING INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

16. A motion to introduce and adopt Resolution 23-10

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF JEANNETTE, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA APPROVING THE BUDGET MODIFICATION OF THE FY 2020 CDBG-CV COMPETITVE PROGRAM

ADJOURNMENT:

Ethan Keedy
CITY CLERK/ CHIEF FISCAL OFFICER